

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 66

vested in the trustees of said district in relation to the collection of taxes within said district.'

'Sec. 6. When trustees cease to function. At such time as the purposes of this act as set forth in section I hereof have been accomplished and the building, or buildings, which may have been conveyed as herein provided, are equipped and occupied by students of said district, and the board of trustees of the district shall have discharged all of its principal obligations and the property of said district shall be free and clear of all indebtedness, the board of trustees shall automatically cease to function and all of the duties, management, care and maintenance in respect to such school building shall revert to the school committee of the town of Monticello or such other board as may at that time, have jurisdiction over similar school property, and the then president and treasurer shall cause to be executed, signed and delivered, a good and sufficient deed of all the property in said. district, to the town of Monticello. All money, if any, remaining in the treasury of the board of trustees at the time it ceases to function, shall begiven to the town treasurer of Monticello. This money shall be used only for school purposes and shall be kept separate from all other money until authorized by the selectmen of the town of Monticello to be expended as hereinbefore provided.'

'Sec. 7. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the town of Monticello at any annual or special town meeting legally called and held before the 2nd day of April, 1941, an appropriate article being inserted in the call for such meeting.

If a majority of the qualified voters of the town, present and voting, vote in acceptance of this act, it shall become operative. The town clerk shall forthwith file with the secretary of state a certificate of the action of the town thereon.'

Approved March 31, 1939.

Chapter 66

AN ACT to Repeal Certain Acts and Resolves Relating to Unnegotiable Bonds in the Custody of the Treasurer of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Certain acts and resolves, repealed. Chapter 89 of the public laws of 1917; chapter 142, of the resolves of 1919; and chapter 47, of the

512

ROCKLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHAP. 68

513

resolves of 1917, are hereby repealed. Nothing in this act shall be construed to affect the liability of the state to pay interest at the rate named in these various acts and resolves to the beneficiaries of the trusts named in such acts and resolves.

Sec. 2. Certain state bonds may be destroyed. The governor and council are authorized, upon the taking effect of this act, to destroy in the presence of the treasurer of state the 3 unnegotiable state bonds cancelled by the passage of this act.

Approved April 1, 1939.

Chapter 67

AN ACT Changing the Name of the Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 26, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 26 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. I. Preachers' Aid Society of Maine Conference of M. Church, and Preachers' Aid Society of East Maine Annual Conference, M. Church, united; name. The Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, a corporation created by an act of the legislature approved January 26th, 1858, and the Preachers' Aid Society of the East Maine Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, a corporation organized May 20th, 1858, under the general laws of the state of Maine, are hereby united and made one corporate body by the name of Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church.'

Approved April 1, 1939.

Chapter 68

AN ACT to Incorporate the Rockland School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. City of Rockland School District, Incorporated. Subject to the provisions of section 7 hereof, the inhabitants and territory within the city of Rockland are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of City of Rockland School District, Incorporated for the purpose of